Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2013 Sportsmans Bowl Tournament Wrap-up

Casey Schoonmaker of Albany won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a
197 - 195 victory over tournament leader Jonathan Bowman of Peru to win the Capital
District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Sportsmans Bowl on Saturday,
November 23rd.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Schoonmaker defeating fourth-
seeded Andrew Marotta of Ballston Spa 208 - 195. Marotta earned a $90 scholarship
for finishing fourth. Schoonmaker then defeated the second-seeded Jacob Rivers Jr. of
Albany 197 - 190 to set up the title match. Rivers earned a $125 scholarship for
finishing third.

Bowman began the championship match with three strikes in the first five frames to
open a 25-pin lead. Schoonmaker responded with strikes in the fifth through seventh
frames to pull within seven pins. After Bowman completed his game first,
Schoonmaker rolled two perfect strikes in the tenth frame and filled seven pins to win
his second CDYST title and a $325 scholarship. Bowman earned a $175 scholarship for
his runner-up finish.

Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the demanding WTBA Athens
lane condition, Rivers led throughout much of the round. However, Marotta rolled an
impressive 737 series over his final three games to surge into the lead heading into the
semifinals. In the semifinals, Bowman rolled a 264 in his first match to vault into a lead
that he would retain throughout the round to earn the top seed heading into the finals.
Rivers and Schoonmaker also won two of their three semifinal matches to earn the
second and third seeds, respectively.

In the fourth of ten 2013 - 2014 regular season tournaments there were 45 entries.
Jovanni Scaccia of Schenectady won a $65 scholarship for finishing fifth; Michael
Hartmann of Earlton won a $50 scholarship for finishing sixth; Austin Van Buren of
Altamont won a $45 scholarship for finishing seventh; Zachery Porter of Schenectady
won a $40 scholarship for finishing eighth; and Christopher Radliff of Schenectady won
a $35 scholarship for finishing ninth. Our talented youth bowlers earned $1,100 in
scholarships, bringing the season total to $4,005. Rivers, Schoonmaker, Lawrence
Lang of Rhinebeck, Haley Groat of Mechanicville, and Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown all
earned entries into the 2014 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held from July 12
- 18, 2014 in Buffalo, New York.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, December 14th at Del Lanes in
Delmar. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on
Facebook.
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Qualifying Round

Position
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Name City
Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa
Jacob Rivers Jr. Albany

Jonathan Bowman Peru
Casey Schoonmaker Albany
Michael Hartmann Earlton
Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck
James Marshall Johnstown
Christopher Hanson  Ballston Lake
Jovanni Scaccia Schenectady
Chad Sutliff Valatie
Christopher Radliff Schenectady
Kasey Kosier East Greenbush
Zachery Porter Schenectady
AJ Indovina Albany
Austin Van Buren Altamont
Julia Favata Niskayuna
Haley Groat Mechanicville
Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown
Peter Konrad Schenectady
Amanda LaBelle Pattersonville
Amanda Chrzanowski  Schenectady
Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa
Avery McKay Loudonville
Evan Caulfield Watendiet
Zachary Doty Nassau
Zachary Valentina Colonie
Miranda Hartmann Earlton
DJ Dragt Clifton Park
Garrett Bartlett Troy
Matthew Kos Albany
Thomas Marr Schenectady
Erika Bollock Schenectady
Lindsey Rosen Troy
Chelsea Smith Melrose
Katie Lynch Troy
Bryan Admire Schenectady
Andrew Bennett Albany
Joseph Kelly Schenectady
Zack Terry Schenectady
Jeh'ron Cherry Albany
Mariah Williams Bloomington
Christian Chiarito Schenectady
Kyle Thomas Schenectady
Alexandra Syrotynski Rensselaer
Thomas Favata Niskayuna

Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Statistical Summary

Game 1
161
200
205
206
190
183
173
184
137
196
153
126
150
211
191
136
163
174
195
166
200
159
141
138
144
144
147
156
159
185
181
178
154
186
138
138
158
141
154
140
122
120
128
153
174

Game2 Game3 Game4
215 146 248
221 214 215
189 199 223
176 159 208
179 210 219
210 257 145
233 174 147
208 173 199
195 192 182
170 200 180
157 199 169
173 148 229
169 210 192
163 176 170
173 183 163
149 188 185
182 154 161
167 146 169
170 180 142
172 140 192
150 211 155
135 194 178
125 111 194
116 200 157
230 189 149
130 155 183
147 197 116
136 136 167
160 144 172
182 154 136
132 190 122
129 202 149
131 163 184
170 111 136
148 140 128
146 124 158
169 122 148
153 143 116
122 171 131
134 201 145
120 145 156
159 174 146
146 143 126
161 164 123
129 143 139

* Alexandra Syrotynski and Thomas Favata withdrew following the fourth game due to injuries.

Game 5
255
196
221
214
178
177
175
190
198
170
211
178
169
151
210
188
180
173
147
188
162
145
221
212
135
215
196
172
149
152
147
147
149
181
207
159
139
160
135
117
133
100
113

*

*

Qualifying

Game 6 Total
234 1259
210 1256
217 1254
235 1198
199 1175
159 1131
220 1122
168 1122
197 1101
169 1085
164 1053
198 1052
160 1050
178 1049
127 1047
194 1040
188 1028
192 1021
187 1021
153 1011
123 1001
188 999
198 990
166 989
131 978
127 954
151 954
185 952
166 950
141 950
170 942
124 929
145 926
134 918
156 917
176 901
146 882
145 858
141 854
114 851
154 830
131 830
150 806
* 601
* 585

Total
+/-
+59
+56
+54

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position

-

Stepladder Finals

Position
1

Bonus
30
0
30
30
30
30
30
0
30
0
0
0
30

o O o

Total
Pinfall
1923
1831
1828
1807
1727
1747
1698
1685
1632
1654
1621
1603
1601
1616
1572
1495

Total
Plus Bonus
1983
1891
1888
1837
1817
1807
1788
1745
1722
1654
1651
1633
1631
1616
1602
1495

Casey Schoonmaker

Name City Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9
Jonathan Bowman Peru 1254 264 30 213 0 192
Jacob Rivers Jr. Albany 1256 205 30 191 30 179
Casey Schoonmaker Albany 1198 236 0 161 30 233
Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1259 193 0 168 0 187
Jovanni Scaccia Schenectady 1101 209 30 214 30 203
Michael Hartmann Earlton 1175 181 30 168 0 223
Austin Van Buren Altamont 1047 205 30 203 30 243
Zachery Porter Schenectady 1050 233 30 223 30 179
Christopher Radliff Schenectady 1053 184 30 197 30 198
James Marshall Johnstown 1122 160 0 177 0 195
Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1122 186 30 155 0 158
Julia Favata Niskayuna 1040 172 0 210 30 181
Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1131 120 0 147 0 203
Chad Sutliff Valatie 1085 197 0 157 0 177
AJ Indovina Albany 1049 176 0 168 30 179
Kasey Kosier East Greenbush 1052 166 0 147 0 130
4 Andrew Marotta 195
3 Casey Schoonmaker 197
3 Casey Schoonmaker 208 3 Casey Schoonmaker 197
2 Jacob Rivers Jr. 190
1 Jonathan Bowman 195
Scholarship Winners
Scholarship
Name City Prize
Casey Schoonmaker Albany $325
Jonathan Bowman Peru $175
Jacob Rivers Jr. Albany $125
Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa $90
Jovanni Scaccia Schenectady $65
Michael Hartmann Earlton $50
Austin Van Buren Altamont $45
Zachery Porter Schenectady $40
Christopher Radliff Schenectady $35
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Champion

Total
+/-
+183
+91
+88
+37
+17
+7

-305
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Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist



